In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the |_ I Q O 3
Insalvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s aomass  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
fot 1986, winding up
b
<
[m]
w
w
o *ASEXL RMW*
2 03/07/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ’0_,0_’?1?’?’717’7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’AII in One Finance Limited

bold black capitals.

I

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Daniel R W

Surname Smith

u Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square
Street |

Post town I London

County/Region

|
e [E[c[2[P] [2[V]0

Country |
Liquidator's name @
Fu" fDrename{S) | 0 Other quuidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname I another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number I 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date lols fof5 [2lof1Ts [

To dae ofa 65 l2folile
7§

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature { Sinatur

X CBA X
Signature date Fg_l_d—;— I?‘: F—T F? E!T,_ W

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Presenter information

mmportant infarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ontact name

Edward O Brown

All information on this form will appear on the
publi¢ record.

Where to send

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Lompany name
Iﬁﬂddres;

|
[
|

30 Finsbury Square

Past town

London

County/Reqion

gT—FFVFTFVW

|DX

0161 953 6900

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

‘ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov,uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

3.2

Ourref. DRS/PAM/EOB/EZFIA30201033/f7/cv1403 Recovery and Reorgansation

Your ref: Grant Thormnton UK LLP
. 4 Hard
To the creditors and members Spi:r:irgzglc?suare
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

1 July 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam
All in One Finance Ltd - In Liguidation {the Company)

Introduction

I was appointed joint liquidator of the above Company on 5 May 2016 with Joseph Mclean.
Please note that Joseph McLean has now retired and was formally removed as liquidator by order of the
court dated 15 December 2016, | remain in office as sole liquidator.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liguidation for the year ended 4 May 2019 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 4 May 2016 and also for the
whole liguidation to date.

e Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Associatien. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 00829441.

Progress report

As detailed in previous reports, the Company had several loan baoks. | have continued to collect manies
due.

Collections from the loan book collected by Marsh Finance Limited {Marsh) total £20,908 for the period,
bringing total to collections £127,312. Marsh has charged collection fees of £5,104 in the period. Marsh
are continuing to collect the outstanding balances, however future realisatiens will be minimal.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a fimited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. No.OC307742. grantthomton.co.uk
Registarad office. 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EC2A 1AG. A list of members is avallable from our registered office. Grant Thomtan

UK LLP i5 authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thamton

Internaticnal Lid {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a warkiwide parthership, Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, ane anather and are not iable for one another's acts or omissions.

A kst of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appaintments as insolvency practiboners and of their respectiva authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further detaifs.



33

3.4

3.5

4.1

4,2

4.3
4.4

As [ previously reported, collecticns from the Arvate Financial Solutions Limited (Arvato) managed foan
book were suspended in April 2017, This was due to Arvato advising that it would be ceasing to collect
the loan book as it was not cost effective to continue, Despite customers being informed that their loans
had been written off, funds continued to be received. | have engaged Arvato to return these funds to the
customers. The manies to be returned are included within HP receipts in the receipts and payments
account at appendix A, totalling £12,000.

In the prior year, an exercise was undertaken to explore the opportunity to recover VAT on expenses
incurred during the administration and liquidation. This work resulted in a claim being submitted to
HMRC for £108,000 which was paid in June 2018. On receipt of this reclaim, £21,890 was paid to CC
Automotive Group Limited (CCAG), a company within the VAT group, to compensate for the reduced
reclaim it will suffer due to AIOF being readmitied to the VAT group.

Discussions during the period with the liquidator of CCAG have highlighted a potential claim by All In
One Finance Ltd (AIOF) on the monies held within the trust account. This matter is being considered
and | await the outcome of the trust account ruling due later in the year.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received unsecured claims totalling £4.8m.

A second interim dividend of 2.67p in the £ was paid o the unsecured creditors on 15 February 2019
bringing the total dividends paid to date lo 8.671: in the £. A final distribution will b& made once the
outstanding matters have been finalised.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company
Based on the outcome of my investigations into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Remuncration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of my remuneration, expenses and payments made to assaciates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known fo masquerade as legifimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal infarmation held by the Caompany will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liguidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting my requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.



Contact

Should you have queries please cantact Clare Moyes on 0151 224 0835 or using the telephone number
above.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of All in One Finance Ltd

(Bl

Daniel R W Smith
Liquidator
Enc



All in One Finance Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 5 May 2016 to 4 May 2019

Stafement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

DHP Qverpayments due to customers
Admin/Receivers Surplus

HP loan book

Book Debts

VAT bad debt relief claim

Bank/ISA InterestGross

VAT transferred from administration
HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Nostrum collection fees
Arvato collection fees
Marsh collection fees
PRA Pre-appt funds

Pre Administration Costs
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)
Cormporation Tax
Statutory Advertising

C3 database costs

Bank Charges
Unsecured Creditars (All)
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account 2 - other

Appendix A

From From

05/05/2016 05/05/12018

to to
04/05/2018 04/05/2019 Total
£ £ £
135.67 0.00 135.67
981,055.43 0.00 981,055.43
106,403.99 20,908.13 127,312.12
135,230.26 0.00 135,230.26
40,765.19 0.00 40,765.19
1,621.99 1,116.51 2,738.50
41,954.35 0.00 41,954.35
(108,405.64) 108,400.64 0.00
1,198,757.24 130,434.28 1,329,191.52
483.87 0.00 483.87
11,718.04 0.00 11,719.04
11,363.10 5,104.40 16,467.50
32,805.71 0.00 32,805.71
18,422.50 0.00 18,422.50
400,000.00 0.00 400,000.00
603.07 0.00 603.07
29,201.16 22,109.46 51,310.62
13,442.50 0.00 13,442.50
248.87 45.03 283.90
153.30 0.00 153.30
25,741.50 0.00 25,741.50
383.55 261.90 645.45
285,900.24 127,000.00 412,909.24
16.92 691.82 70874
830,494.33 155,212.61 985,706.94
368,262.91 (24,778.33) 343,484.58
368,262.91 {24,778.33) 343,484 .58
368,262.91 {24,778.33) 343,484.58




{seaniwwod 'sagy ‘sybu} S10)IpaID 10} UOIFBWIOM}
a.nso|osip Buuinbal sdiysuone|al

$39]e1008SE 0} sjuawied

HI0M JNO PRIOBIUOD-ONS

s9suUadxa pue slUsLWRSINGSIP

sa3el Jno abieys Aunoy

pouad ay} Buunp wes)] siy pue Jojepinbl| 8y} AQ SUOP YoM

s|seq 99}

's1aA09 1 ‘ABwwns U] (6dIS) 6 $3d8.d
Kouaajosul Jo Juswsielg pue (sainy sul) 910z S9N (SSIBAA pue puelBuT) ADUBAIOSU| 8Y] 'GE6 L 10V AJUSAOSU| au) 10 SjuawS.nbal 8y} yim uonauniuod ul paiedaid useq sey xipuadde siy g

2INSO|ISIp § 2010l q ADUAJOSU] JO JUBWSL]S

$9)eI00SSE SIY 10 Jojepinbil| 8y} 0) sesuadxa pue uojjelaunwal ‘sjuswied



‘aw) S1eldoldde Ue 18 SJUSWINIOP JWBAS|S) 84} SNSS! ||M PUR SlEWNSS $85) Al JO SS30XD UI UOHBIBUNLS!
melp 0} [eacidde yeas 0) Jradxa 1 Teacudde oYM ‘996 68T ‘SIBLIIS S8 43 Ul JNC IS JUNCLUE [2}0} BU} JO SSA0Xa Ul UCHjelauniial Me.p o) papiuuad Jou we | ‘sajny au} ja 0g g4 Japup

300Q UED| 0leAlY B U0 Sanss! aouehdwon yim Buijesp juads au [guonippe  »
podal [enuue Aul Ui PafiE)ap SE JUN0gIE 1SNJ) YD syl woy Buisle sanss| 0} anp 6102 [Ldy jo alep pajediague ay) Aq Buisod jou ased =
SMOJ|0} SB BJB SSSIXe 94} JOj SUOSEal 8y

‘giseq 99} AW JO uoleUILLIS)SP B} O} oud S10)pald BY) 0} papircid Biam UDIuM 4O YJog 'Sjewss asuadxae auy) se
awes ayy 29 AlYBnol aq jim sesuadxe pue J1BLUIS $33) AU UI S)SO S} 84yl PapasdxXa SARY SIS0 SUH] PARJO03) SANZINWING 'MOJaq UCHOSS ,2UOR MIOAA, BUJ Ul UMOUS SB ‘PUS POLad Je SY

"MO|3q UOI1I8s aAljoadsal auy Ui papiaold
S1 BUOP oM ayj Jo uonduasaq JU/06Z3 Jo abesane ue Je s1y g Aq pajuesaidal | L6'v1 3 Bulelo] palinoul a1am §1S00 auil) (polad aul6L0z ABW v 01 8102 Aely § wouy pouad ay Buung

996'683 J0 S)BWNSY $B9) B UM 'JEIS SIy pue Jojepinbi sl Aq uaaib Apadoud awy auy o} 8aUsIajat AQ paXl 9 UCIeJaunwas JBY) PaA|0sal SIo|pald auj /1,0 1snBny /| ug

lojepinby ay) jo siseq 994

§1502 Juawiuiodde-1sod




SI0]|PaI2 0} Jausq
[B|3UBUY 193.4ID OU PBY PUE SjuawaNnbal
Aoimie)s ym Buifidwos jo 9sodind

sme| pue suolieinbial yiw Aldwod o)

SUNIR) | WA JO UOISSILQNS pue uoneledald

SUINjal Xe .
»  uoneiodiod Jo uoIssigns pue uoneledald e

ay) 10} AjP|0s pala|duwos sem yiom SIY L Xe|
T SI0])PaID O} WBUaG )
[EISURULY 193JIR QU Py pue Sjuawisinbal SIC)PaI0
Aiojnyeis yuw Bufidwios jo asodind PRINDISUN 3y} 0 pUSpIMp Aed PUE SUOIIESUERL} }00QUSED 0} SjUN020E ueq Bujiouoday e Bugpuny
3} 104 Aj9|0S Pa)oIduWoT SEM YIOM SIY]  » ‘sjuswainbal Buyueq Aep o3 Aep sfeuewi o] sjuswAed pue s]disaa) Jo Buissaoolg  » » Buypq ‘Aanseas)
/gez3  LIS1'63 siylg UONENSIUIWPY
ssasoud
KauanjosUl 8y} 0} anjea Sppe | 9)e)se ay)
0} SnjeA [edueuy ppe Jou pip i ybnoye
' A1855303U SBM Yl0m 3} AUAA, JapuUN $10}Ip2Jd paIndasun
paule|dxs Sy 'SSNP SISPIOY 10 34} woJy sauanb pue sjies Yy Buieag  «
abiieyasip 0] AJBSSI09U SBM NIOM SIYL  » SI0JPAID PAINJASUN 0] SPUNJ UIN}31 O] » SI0HPaIT PAINJasun o} puapivp buided e painoasup
14/9223 1683 sy vy sioNpald
SI0)|P@i0 0} Jyauaq
[e12UBLY J934Ip OU PBY U SjUaLIINbai
Alojnjels Y Buididwos jo asodind
U} 10} A|D{0S paIa|dwioD SEM NIOM S| . sme| pue suonenbal ywm Aldwoo o] e sjuawalnbas uoyme)s Bucbug |esouss
/0813 5%3 Sy §Z°0 suoeblpsaau|
alqeneae 3woasq Spury S1qsp
USIDWNS PINOYS SI0NIPaIJ 0] LONNGUISIP %00q ansind 0} Ysiely yiw 3iom o} Bunuguod -
€ JOj pue 31e}5a 9y} Jo) SNBA |BIIUBUY 1013 Ul SJ2W0ISN2 AQ pajiwal siqep
51|B3) 0) AIBSSA03U SEM YIOM SIUL S)qap HOOG BS|eal 01 ¢ YSBD WN)2J 0} 0JeAly Ylm dom o) Buinuguo) - 19430 pue syoog
/6823 818'v3 8349} s]o8sY

poiInaul 5334

SI0LPaID 0) AU [er1aueuly

AIESSaI3U SEM HIOM SU) AYAA

BUOP HIOM

NIOM JO BINY

"MO|BQ LON0eS ,Sesuadxe pUB SUSWeSINGSsId, 84} Ul papIACId 81 SUOP YI0M )M LOIISULOD Ul PALINGUI S8SUSdX8 40 S|IBIa(] "aA0qe

uoNjoS8s SISBq 894, 943 Ul PIPNIIUI aJe JJRLINSS S99, 9y} JO S530Xa AU JO) SUOSEDY SISABUE S0URLEA S)BLIISE S99 [EAUAWNU B Ujim JaylaBo) palinaul $a94 §,J01epINDI| 3y} J0) UCHEULOM]
SIU} 110 18S (|eouawnu Ag pamo|jo) aajeleu) saqe) DuImo||o) SU) "SuUop YoM 8y JO UoReuB|dxa aAneleu apiacid 0] pasinbas osie wWe | "2 10z AN ¢ Palep sioupai0 0} podas AW ulypum
PapN|ou| Sem SJEWINSS $39) Al 'papirold alewlise saay Aue Jsuiebe se ‘J yim UonoauLUoD UL paLInaul sasuadxa Aue Buipn|oul ‘pousad sy} Ul SUOP I10M [ENJDE O S}SO3 [[E)aP 0} paiinbss we |

pouad ay) Buunp wes} siy pue toepinbi| ayy Ag sUOp JJOAA



1 - 9B 0} UMEID 5334 ~
S1a30RI U] PAIURSaId 318 SITUBLBA SSIBADY -

£}602 BUUI} [€)0) ||EIBA0 JIFYE JOU S0P 5] JAASMAY 'spavad SNoiAGUd 0] Jayip ABW }I0m Jo SEBIE JSLIEBE W JO UCHBIG|E 'SiLEISAS Buljodal 54IS NG G} SiUAUEIUELUS 0] 3n7 -

SAAINISKD PUP 5i9BRUBLI JUEISISSE SSPNISUI JANNSAXT -
siafBUBW PUE £J01294P BIRID0SSE Sepnfu Jabeuepy -
SJ0P8HP pUE S:8ULEd SAPNO JauEd -

‘30N

L LRl ege'0t}  Ies 8L§le 99684 (377 LS5 LZ SLYTE'00L [SEL0T £5'68T 00'LI6'FL  [05°1S 0SZH'E  Jovs 00'cz6's  [S1'9E 0§'648'C  Js6°8 - - 1&jaL
TN 0015882 (08001 PO8LZ 0s'esl'e [0Sl 00"} iy 57T 05°20L'e |0ES 00'565 Sd'1 - - [RiguR)

00°0ZS 00'¥0L 0Z0 - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad:

8580 05'S5C°2Z {50765 L2988 SZ'E9R’E 966 0SESC 091 GE 6L 59} 0sGeEL'e  |or'e - - X8|

Bujpuny

Z9'LiE 00'Lz)e  |ogtry v 861 STora’l  {Sid 00'62Z gL e ) a0's. SZT0 - - 7 Bung ‘Anseayy

6L L8 {groee) [(T1Y] TLBLT 058'R T¥6 99'987 05'$9C'65_[SEL0E 6¥'E6Z 60°251'8  {0T'LE UOnEIE|U WPY|
$8'rre [E TV T {568 00168 S6°C X9 L0 00 089 00T 009l EA - - painjasun

00°0FZ 00021 050 - - - - - - - - - - - panasg

oL'leeh 1T 001 ZE'BEY SEL'ZZ 508 69'FPT 00'8L8'6 _ [05°0F LI§5T2 00168 §6°C BIOUpaY
¥5'S9T oo'rrt'r {0951 00081 00'Sk 50 00°G% 520 B - - - - - 124303

£5082 (881 'E) [(F}] 2’528 L] 4 3592 00'FPL'y 10951 00081 00'Sy 520 isuapeligsand
s 0TS or" - - - - - ~ - - - - - |13u3c)y

00§91 ST’ SZ'0 - - - - - - - - - - - asurnsu)

H609C 05°256 SLE - - - - - - o - - - - S)ISSE JIYID

01082 05'st9'sz  [09°88 ST'66T 0o8lg’y  §O0L9L 00’84 [ 0000%F  [00°9L - - - - S1Q3p J9Yj0 7 34008

00700 G0°08 $T0 - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoig

007081 00'94T SE'L - - - - - - - - - - - UMIP FAIH

iTSLP BEO'CH &2 S0'98T SES'0p 9L gerer szLep'iz  [09F0L 9E"96T 00'068F {059} 1513658 JO UClieS]jeaY
a puap o 04 po a P a supeq M O BALY

BLOZ/S0/4Q ©1 BLOZ/G0/50 WY POliSd

U pouad eS¢ SISAR|RUR BDUSLEA FRWISA 93) PUR PoId Wy} J0j SISAJRUR 1500 AW BdIS PRIEIRG

pouad ay} u|

/0623 'Ly sy Zg paLndu) S99y 18101

SJ0NPa10 0} Jyauaq
|E12ueUl J5340 ou pey pue sjuaannbai
Kionieys yww Buifidwo jo asodind

3y} 10} Al2)0S Pa)SIdWIOD Sem NIOM SIY] e

sme| pue suoljenbar yim Adwod o)

suswannbas Aoynjels Buibug e

uonessiuILIpe

sy} Jo ssaubosd au) jo sioypaso Buiepdn o [erauag



JUBLLPUSLUE UB 4oNns Bumo||o)
Hodal XaU SU) UM Pate1ap aq (W SiuspUsuE Auy “2aniny au) Ul sajel 1no abieys Aw puswie 0y Jyblu sy aaasal | "2 L0Z 1990100 | aouls paydde saey sajgs Ino sbieya Jusuno ayy

e/u 851 - 051 Hoddng
] Bu 08 funseai]
- ,oom - 591 ovZ - 594 J0jelisiulwupy
092 52¢ - 9¥2 aAnnoexg
00¢  0se-008 " Jebeuew jueisiss
O ore 02¥ - O¥E 1aBeuey
- Sy S6¥ - S¥¥ 103234|p 8)BI20SSY
1 4 S¥S - SBp 10pa1Q
0is 059 - 01§ seupey
473 Y3
Xe] g SuoISuUld Asuaajosu|

JUSLIND 0} 2102 1900120 | wold

'SMO||0) S€ Bt polad 8yl Buunp paidde sajel 1no sBieyo Anoy sy Pasn 4E1S Jo apeIb YIea Jo} SeInuIW g o spun ul pabieys s1awi|

sajeJ Jno abieyd AnoH



POUB Y} Ul PauNoUl U2aq 2ABY SjuswWRsINgsIp Z Asobaien oN

“ugijeBuUnNwal
$,19p|0Y B21J0 UB SB JOUURLU 3Wes ay) Ul |eacidde annbai siuswiasingsip z Aobaien "siseq sigqeuoseal pue Jadoid g uo jusujuiodde syl o pale2oj|e 29 U2 Jeyl pue ‘WY SIY 10 JBpjoy 92140
ue Aq paunoul aq Aew Jey) $jS02 PelEI0||e Jo paleys epnaul Aew Aayl “Aped paiyl Juspuadapul ue 33 JuswAed e Jou g J)e1Sa JUSAJOSUL Y] 0) 9|qeIa8I AjIOSIp BIe ey sesuadxa aie asay]

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

simess £g pannbal a1e ydiym ‘ased auy) o] Aljjeayoads Buneial Buisiuaape pue Buipuogq SE YIns S1S00 818 &S] — 51500 Aopnjels e
aseo sy Buibeusw Ul paunsu ale yolym sabieyd 1aunos 1o abejsod se yons 51500 aJe 95y} — S1S00 30
gdwexa Joj ‘sbunaslu 10 sasiwald Buipel; Buipuane ul yeys Aq paunoui ale *abea)iw apnjaxa ydium 'S)S00 asaly] — a0US)SISqNSs pue [9Ael]

:saucbales GuMmoljo) ayl Jo 181ISU0D pue |eacidde Joud Jnoynm umelp
aq ue Aay) ‘S1E}Sa JUSAOSUI By} 0} ajqelajal AjosiIp sunypuadxa oyoads si a1ay) asaym saiped piy) Juapuadspul 0] sjuswied ale pue sasuadxs 19X330d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E aIB 3Say|

sjuswesingsip | Aobajey

‘sauoBajeo oMy OJul [ey pue uawWiuodde AQUSAOSUI UB YliM UCRISUUOD Ul JaPIQY 9910 UE 0] PasInguid) pue Ag 1sw sasuadxa ale siuswasings!(

zz9eey ZT9ICY N sjuswasInNgsip pue sasuadxe |ejo)
SHPEL SPPCL N 71 PIEPROD MeysalppPY
£TY'sl x4 ] N d77 XN uouIoyL JueID
et €6t N . BusiuaApy AoImEls
£09 €09 IN sasuadxa sic)elS|UWpY
000'00¥ 000'00¥ IIN $99) SI0jRASIUHIPY
sasuadx3y

IN (174 N spuog sisuoppIeid Asusajosu|

sjuawasingsip | Aiobalen

{3) pua pouad je se ajeisa ayl Aq med yaym 40 (3} pua ponad e se paunaul Aj@allenwng (3} ponad 2yl ul paiinaug

"8A0QE UQI08S
,8UOP XOAA, 8} Ul papinord s Udium jo uondussap “Jojepinbil 843 AQ SUCP YIOM S} UM UOHISUU0D Ul POLIBd 8y} Ul PALIN3UI SJUBWSSINgSIP pue sasuadxs Jo s|iejap sapiacid ajqe; siyl

POLIS 2} Ul PaLINoul Sjuawasingsip pue sasuadxa jo Juswsiels



uoljRIaUNWaJ S101EpINDY UO 31CA JOU PIP YD * JOIV pue Sy 33 jo Jojepinby se pajulodde st YIS M Y (BIUBG  » panwyy drioss aAowony 97

(s)paenbajeg diysuoie|as 10 aunjenN

-aoe|d ui spienBajes angoadsal ay) Ind aaey | pue Joiuod [equalod
e 0} as. emb Aelu yoiym J0lepinbil 0) $901M9S apircid oum L0 'SISBq 88 salepinb syl Bunoidde Joy s|qisucdsau sapied yim sdiysuoie|al |euossad 10 ssausng Bumol|o) SUF JO JIEME WE |

ainsoosip Bulinbal sdiysuoljejey

sisAjeue 1500 awi

6dIS SAOQE 8L} UYMW PAPNIUl 948 SIS0 e (9UOP HiOM JO SABLIEU SA0GE SU] I PSPR[SU] S| SAIBLIBU) SDADE/IOM XE|  » 471 %N ugIuIoYy ) eI

B01A18S JO }500 palsI|ud SaMAIAG 1epiaotd 90|8i0g

:diysuone|s. reuosiaed 10 ssauUIsSng € Sey 'uuy AW uigim [enpiapul Ug Jo ‘uby Aw (aBpaimous A J0O 1584 ay) 0]} woym yim Aued e woly
10 LUy A Uiyim woly YBnos saey | $9IAI9S MO[Sq SSO[SIP | ‘Adualedsuel] 4O 1SaISIUI 4] U] "3DIAISS PUE an(eA 1534 ay) Welqo o} Iybnos sasy | Si8Y10 JO SI0SS B} PBISIUS BARY | BJaUM,

S3]BID0SSE 0] Sjuawied

sjuswainbas Aiojmiels
bOL'S WeAaje) Yim asueydwiod AINsuS 0} SWajsAs Js|enads 300Q 101gap JO UQNIIJoo pue wawabeueyy e sausBuld ysiepN

(3) paunaui 1509 o Bupoesnuoa-gns 1oj (sjuoseay N0 PaIIRIILOI-GNS HIOMA 10J9E13U02-qNg

JWEd) Aw 10 sw Ag N0 PRLLIED USSQ SABY 3SIMISLI0 PINOD JEL 3IoM BUIMO||0) Sy} N0 PIIRERUCI-NS BABY | pousad ay) Buung

¥JOM JNO PIJOBILOI-gNS



‘sBuipeadcid ay jo 1onpuo ay) o} [e1oipnfaid aq pinom uoREWICIUI 3} JO 2insopsip (q)
10 BAISSEIXS 9Q PInNoM UojeWICY 3y} jo uogeleda.d Jo 1502 1o awig ayl (E)
3}l Uonewojul au) 2piacid 0 suljpak Jo paisanbal uojeuLoul SY7 JO awes Aluo Buipmold Aq puodsas Aew Japjoy-92146 ay] (i)
‘palsanba.l uoneuLojul 3u) apiaotd o3 Bujuwoap (9)
Jo ‘paisanbal uonewloul ay) jo awos Buipiaoid (g)
‘pajsanbal uonewuoul ayy jo e Buipinoid (g)
:Ag uoneuLIojul 3U} pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ay} ¢} puodsas jsanbal e yons Jo 3d19031 Jo SABD | UM ‘1SNW J8PIoY-2210 ay] (g)

“JOJRAIY 10 JBqUIBW auo uey; aiow Aq uoieondde ue Jo aSED BY) LI W) 40 I1SE| auy} AQ 10 'uosiad
ay) Aq podal ay; jo 1diaoal Jo shep |z uiyim (sjqesydde se) Uned au) yim pajy JO apew ag )sT il suosiad Jo uosiad g yans AqQ 'uoissiuniad 1o} Unod ayj 0} uojedijdde ue Jo 1sanbal v (Z)

N0 ay) o uoissilad auyy ypum dn Buipum Aejunjoa siaquisw e ui Auedwod sy) jo Jaquiaw Aue (a)
10 ‘UN02 8y) JO UOISSHUIad aUj) Yum J0UpaID paindasun Aue (p}

‘Auedwo?
8y} Jo sBunasw |eseualb e aton 0] B ay) Buiaey sisquiaw auy j|e Jo siyB Bunoa (210} sy 40 %G 1588 18 Y dn Buipuim Alejun|oa siaguawl e Ui Auedwod ay) Jo siaquusul (9}

‘((uopsenb ul Jojipain ay) Buipnious) Si0JRpaID paINIasUn U} JO 3N BA Ul %G JSES] 1B O S2USLINDUOS Sy} UM JOJIpaia painassun ue (q)
Lo}ipeld painoss e (e)

¥1°8) and Jepun podas jeuy g 10 (p) 1o {2) Q)1 )y'gL 9jng sopun Yodal ssaiboid
€ Ul JnC 185 (Uonelisiulwpe ue Ul S1sod uaedlsiuiupe-aid uey) Jayio) sasuadxa 10 uojelaunwial Jncqe UOHEULIO)U JaYLNy Joj J3P|oL-a0jo ay} 0} isenbal ushum g axew Aew Bumope) syl {})

s3InY Ay} Jo §'g}J Japun seguadxa 10 UoNRIBUNWAI INOYE Uojjeunojul 1sanbal 01 sIYB SIS pue SICHPaID

IPTSSITIIW0 -SI0P3I5-0FoRIN D¢ g/ EUGIS 59} 030/ SUQTTEA|GN U/ S]US LINJ0 P B Pa WM B0 CI /mmy] SO SISUOISSILULIOD PUE SSaIWWIeD Sio)paid/uonepnbi] e

$95}/[EU0IS55]010/5U0NEDNqNaj0 p-SR-TEUMN BIo § 1 MM STTY (SISP{OYaokyo jo 599 ay) BuipieBal uojswuopul punoibyoeg

S3PIIB-S:0]Pa 0/ [EUCIS SO OId/SUGHE [qNd;0p-oM-TE UM/ BIG C1 AT STRY :s9pInB $s8004d Aauanajosul ue Buunp siojpaid Jo SWBry e

sapinB Jo3ipa19 £y

"Aoydnuyueq ul (s)e9lsnyy Jo (shiojepinbll ({suojensiuiwpe pajuodde sy ‘sidwexs o) ‘sueall JapIoy 820,
‘Jsanbay uo abieyd jo g8y 1sod AQ uonewIol SIY} AlddNs |1 am ‘uonBULIOJUI U} 10} papIACId SUB SHUI| g8M BIaUAA

"MOJB¢ PapIroid SUE SyUI| gBM B} YIILM JO SWIOS 0} ‘s10upaid senaiued Ul ‘Aousajosul Aq pajoaye
SJap|oyaiels Joj aouepinb usjum siqelieAe apew sey £y ‘sBuiyy Jauo 1sBuowy “speuisssyoid punolewn; pue A0siApe ‘BuLnongsal ‘AUSAIoSUI S MM Y] 10} UONEIDOSSE SP.l} Sy SI €Y

"$93JHLLIOD JO SUOKIUN) PUE S80I SY] PUE 'Se8) Siap|oyaoyo BuipieBal pue Aousnjosul uj siyBu J18y) pueisiapun 0} SI0)Palo diay 0} UORBULIOJUI S| MO|S] PEPIACId

SI0}IP80 1O} uoewloju]




‘(Hodad Jueasjad ayi,) uonsanb ur sasuadxa ayy Jo Bulinou au) IO uonelsunwsal aly Jo BuiBieyd ayy spodal 18Iy yoium 18|
8[nJ 12pun Junoooe 1o podal (euy Jo ‘g'g) sl Japun podel ssalbioud ayy o Juedldde sy AQ 1dI9o2) saye syaem JYBIe uesy) Jale] ou SpeL 8q I1SNW JaquiaWw Jo JojIpald B Ag uonesidde ay) {(g)

"HNO2 ayy Jo uaissiuuad oy} ypw Auedwcd auy) jo Jaquiaw g (1)
10 ‘Auedwoo sy jo sBujsaw (eusust 1e sj0A o 4Bl sy} Buaey s1aquaul ay) ||e Jo SIUBL BUBoA 810} au) JO %0} 1SB8] 1B UM Auedwiod auy) Jo siaguiswil)
:dn Buipum AJgjunjoa sisguisw e ul (3)
10 'UNoY 8y} jo uoissiuuad ayy (1)
Jo *(Jojpaio Jey) Buipnioul) SICHPSID PRINJasUn aU} JO aNjeA Ul %,0| 1SES] )& 40 83UaLInduea 8y {1)
134318 Ypam Joypaio painaasun ue (q)
‘oypasd paundes e (e)
‘8lqedi|dde se 4¢'81 10 9E°g| SN Ul N0 19S SJORJO AU} JO 240U JO U0 4o} uoledldde ue yons axew Asw Bumojio ay) {Z)
"BAISSOIX SATUBISWNDIID Y] J[E Ul 8.8 JBP|OY-30i0 By} AqQ pauinoul sesuadxa ay {2)
10 ‘slelidoiddeul si (s|geoydde se) 1Z'gL pue 0Z'8L ‘6L°8L ‘8L 8L '9L'8L S5|NJ JAPUN LOREIRUNWSI S48p[0U-320 SU) 104 pexy SI1seq au) (q)
‘BAISSSOX SSOUEISLWINILD B} [[B Ul S Iepjoy-a0yo ay) Aq pableys uonessuniuas ayj ()
‘1eyy spunoub sy uo (g) ydesbeied u pauonusw uosiad e AQ apew Aojdniyueq e 40 dn-Buipuim 2 ‘uonessiulwpe ue u uonesdde ue o] soidde ajns siyy (L)

$a|Ny 3y} JO p£'gjJ 18PUN Sasuadxa pue UCHEISUNWAS S.12pJ0Y-a211y0 3y} abuajleyd 0) s}ybi  SI3QWIW PUB SIOHPDIID

{9) ydesbeied Jopun uoneddde Ue U 3sn{ SYUIY} 31 SB JBRIO YINS axewl ABW WNoo ay| (/)
“1sanbas B 0) puadsal JSNW JSPJ0Y-I0IH0 UB YIHUM UIUIM SABD | 3y} jo Ardxe sy} (q)
10 ‘paysanbal uonewsopul ay) Jo e Buipiaoid 1ou 10} suoseas Buialb Jsploy-a21j0 aul (e)

40 SAEP |Z WYMm HNoD
oy} o} Aldde Aew ‘uonewIOiUI BU} PR)SSNDAI UM SIBQLUBLU IO JOIPR. AU} SE JLUES 2y} 2q Jou paau oym ‘dn Bupuim AIBJUNjoA Siequisu B ul Aueduios ay) Jo JSquail B pue JojIpeso v (g)

‘Buiop
05 10} SUOSES] B} JO UdBLLICIU] Y] PaISanbal oym suosiad 10 UOSISd Sy} WG| ISNW UGHBULICJUI DU} SPIACId 0} S2UIIISP JO UONBLUOILE U] [|B SPIACI 10U S30P OUM ISPIOU-32110 uy {§)

"UOBWIOLUI B} O} UCe|a] Ui AJjenuapyucs jo uonediqo Ue 0} }oaigqns s1 J1spjoy-aaiy0 U} (p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue jsuieBe 22us|0IA 0] Pe3| 0] pajoadxe aq Algeucseal JYBILW USBULIOJUI 3Y] JO SINSOPSIp {2)



